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COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 

2026 Legislative Session 

Resolution No.    CR-001-2026 

Proposed by       Council Members Oriadha and Burroughs 

Introduced by                  Council Members Oriadha and Burroughs 

Co-Sponsors  

Date of Introduction   January 9, 2026  

 

RESOLUTION 

A RESOLUTION concerning 1 

Maryland National-Capital Park and Planning Commission 2 

For the purpose of approving a certain transfer of appropriations within the Park and Recreation 3 

Funds of the Approved Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget of the Maryland-National Capital 4 

Park and Planning Commission. 5 

 WHEREAS, the Annual Budget and Appropriations Ordinance for the Prince George’s 6 

County portion of the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission for Fiscal Year 7 

2026 was adopted on May 29, 2025, by the approval of CB-055-2025; and 8 

 WHEREAS, in adopting the Fiscal Year 2026 Budget, the County Council included 9 

$14,705,000 in the Recreation Fund for project charges to eligible organization for recreation 10 

programming; and 11 

 WHEREAS, in adopting the Fiscal Year 2026 Budget, the County Council also dedicated 12 

$6,290,000 in additional funding within the Recreation Fund for new, innovative recreation 13 

programming and partnerships; and 14 

 WHEREAS, in adopting the Fiscal Year 2026 Budget, the County Council included 15 

$6,799,300 in the Park Fund for project charges to eligible organization for park beautification 16 

and maintenance activities; 17 

 WHEREAS, the County Council made further revisions to the FY 2026 Budget for the 18 

Recreation Fund, by way of Council Resolution 130-2025, based on the changing needs of 19 

organizations approved for project charge funding; and 20 

 WHEREAS, the County Council desires to reallocate resources to take advantage of park 21 

and recreation programming opportunities which were not available at the time of allocation; and 22 
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 WHEREAS, under the provisions of the Annotated Code of Maryland, Land Use Article, 1 

Title 18, the budget may be amended by resolution by the respective County Councils on their 2 

own initiative or at the request of the respective County Executives, and after public hearing 3 

upon reasonable notice to the public. 4 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's 5 

County, Maryland, that the following adjustments to the Fiscal Year 2026 Budget for the 6 

Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission, Recreation Fund, as approved in 7 

CB-055-2025 and further amended by CR-130-2025, are hereby made for the purposes set forth 8 

above: 9 

Project Charge Organization FY 2026 

Current 

Budget 

Proposed 

Change 

Increase/(Decrease) 

FY 2026 

Revised 

Budget 

Boris L. Henson Foundation (Joy Labs D7) $300,000  ($300,000) $0  

Edward Charles: Community on the 

Frontline 

$1,300,000  ($1,300,000) $0  

Community on the Frontline: Seat Pleasant $100,000  ($100,000) $0  

Community on the Frontline: Day Camp 

Program 

$650,000  ($650,000) $0  

The Paige Group Foundation $50,000  ($50,000) $0  

Progressive Maryland $200,000  ($200,000) $0  

Church of Adullum $100,000  ($100,000) $0  

Coalition for Public Safety Training in 

Schools, Inc. 

$10,000  ($10,000) $0  

Community on the Frontline: D8 Youth 

Fund 

$150,000  ($150,000) $0  

The Durant Center $200,000  ($200,000) $0  

ImpactDMV, Inc. $200,000  ($200,000) $0  

Improve Your Tomorrow $150,000  ($150,000) $0  
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Line Item FY 2026 

Current 

Budget 

Proposed 

Change 

Increase/(Decrease) 

FY 2026 

Revised 

Budget 

Joan's House Inc. – D8 Youth and Young 

Adult Jobs Program and Youth Leadership 

$5,000,000  ($3,000,000) $2,000,000  

Kappa Epsilon Lambda Education 

Foundation, Inc. 

$115,000  ($115,000) $0  

Local Initiatives Support Corporation (LISC) $250,000  ($250,000) $0  

No Mo Worries $150,000  ($150,000) $0  

Peer Forward $150,000  ($150,000) $0  

Second District Community Development 

Corp. 

$350,000  ($350,000) $0  

Silence the Shame $150,000  ($150,000) $0  

The Town of Forest Heights (Youth and 

Community Programming) 

$175,000  ($175,000) $0  

Victory Church International $150,000  ($150,000) $0  

The Village Network $150,000  ($150,000) $0  

Wetati Academy $50,000  ($50,000) $0  

100 Black Men of Prince George's County, 

Inc. 

$125,000  ($125,000) $0  

Prince George's County Council 

(Administrative) 

$925,000  $8,225,000  $9,150,000  

Subtotal, Project Charge Adjustments $11,150,000  $0  $11,150,000  

 1 

  2 
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 1 

Line Item FY 2026 

Current 

Budget 

Proposed 

Change 

Increase/(Decrease) 

FY 2026 

Revised 

Budget 

District 7 Young Adult Employment 

Program 

$1,000,000  ($1,000,000) $0  

District 7 Discovery Camp Partnership 

Program 

$610,000  ($610,000) $0  

Discovery Play Lab $500,000  ($500,000) $0  

Kids Bank and Financial Literacy Lab $100,000  ($100,000) $0  

District 7 Market $500,000  ($500,000) $0  

DPR Partnership for Black Maternal Health 

and Wellness Program 

$200,000  ($200,000) $0  

Project Charge: Prince George's County 

Council (Administrative) 

$9,150,000  $2,910,000  $12,060,000  

Subtotal, New Programming Adjustments $12,060,000  $0  $12,060,000  

 2 

Prince George's County Council 

(Administrative) 

$925,000  $8,225,000  $9,150,000  

Subtotal, Project Charge Adjustments $11,150,000  $0  $11,150,000  
    

    

Line Item FY 2026 

Current 

Budget 

Proposed Change 

Increase/(Decrease) 

FY 2026 

Revised 

Budget 

District 7 Young Adult Employment 

Program 

$1,000,000  ($1,000,000) $0  

District 7 Discovery Camp Partnership 

Program 

$610,000  ($610,000) $0  

Discovery Play Lab $500,000  ($500,000) $0  

Kids Bank and Financial Literacy Lab $100,000  ($100,000) $0  

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following adjustments to the Fiscal Year 2026 3 
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Budget for the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission, Park Fund, as 1 

approved in CB-055-2025 and further amended by CR-130-2025, are hereby made for the 2 

purposes set forth above: 3 

Line Item FY 2026 

Current 

Budget 

Proposed Change 
Increase/(Decrease) 

FY 2026 

Revised 

Budget 

Town of Forest Heights (Community 

Maintenance and Beautification) 

$300,000  ($300,000) $0  

Suitland Civic Association $625,000  ($625,000) $0  

Project Charge: Prince George's County 

Council (Administrative) 

$0  $925,000  $925,000  

Subtotal, Project Charge Adjustments $925,000  $0  $925,000  

  4 
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 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within fifteen (15) calendar days of the adoption of this 1 

Resolution, Prince George’s County and the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning 2 

Commission (Commission) shall revise the Memorandum of Understanding (Agreement) 3 

executed for Fiscal Year 2026 in accordance with the approved changes stated herein. 4 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Commission shall have fifteen (15) calendar days 5 

to review and execute the Agreement in accordance with the provisions of this Resolution. In the 6 

event that the Commission does not execute the Agreement within the fifteen-day period, the 7 

Agreement shall be deemed approved.8 

 

 Adopted this 24th day of February, 2026. 

        COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE 

GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 

 

 

 

       BY: _________________________________ 

Krystal Oriadha 

Chair 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

______________________________ 

Donna J. Brown 

Clerk of the Council 

 

 


